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Idaho Supreme Court to Hold Annual Memorial Service 

 
 
The Idaho Supreme Court will hold its annual Memorial Service at 10 a.m. MT on 
Wednesday, March 6, 2024, at the Supreme Court building in Boise. 
 
The Memorial Service honors judges and members of the Idaho State Bar who recently 
passed away. Remarks will be delivered in memory of those honored and several 
memorial resolutions will be read. 
 
The service will take place in the Idaho Supreme Court courtroom and will be 
streamed online through Idaho In Session.   
 
Information about this year’s service — including the memorial program and book 
once they are available — can be found at isc.idaho.gov/Memorial-Service. A 
recording will be published on that same page after the service concludes. 
 
The following judges and attorneys will be remembered at this year’s ceremony. The 
Court invites their family and friends to view the memorial service at the link above. 
 

JUDGES 
Hon. Wayne P. Willis 

Hon. Thomas H. Borresen 
Hon. William P. Hollerich 

Hon. William D. Jordan 
Hon. Joseph Meier 

 
ATTORNEYS 

John H. Prusia 
William T. Goodman 

Steven J. Meade 
Gary D. Babbitt 

Lincoln Strawhun 
William H. O’Riordan 

Ashley R. Walker 
Rebecca J. Vaage 

H. Fredrick Kennedy Jr. 
JoAnn C. Butler 

William A. Morrow 
Stephen Goddard 

RESIDED IN 
Pensacola, Fla. 

Jerome 
Puyallup, Wash. 

Fruitland 
Boise 

 
RESIDED IN 

Nampa 
Rupert 
Boise 
Boise 
Boise 
Boise 

Island City, Ore. 
Orofino 

Garden City 
Boise 

Caldwell 
Mountain Home 

DIED 
5/21/22 
3/14/23 
8/24/23 
9/4/23 

11/22/23 
 

DIED 
2/3/22 
1/13/23 
1/16/23 
2/24/23 
4/21/23 
7/2/23 
7/6/23 
7/9/23 
8/10/23 
8/11/23 
8/27/23 
8/30/23 

https://www.idahoptv.org/shows/idahoinsession/judiciary/
http://www.isc.idaho.gov/Memorial-Service


Clyde G. Nelson 
Myron D. Gabbert Jr. 
Steven B. Andersen 

William C. Cole 
Robert L. Magnuson 

James M. Kearney 
William D. Faler 

Dale G. Higer 
M. Michael Sasser 

 

Mesquite, Nev. 
New Meadows 

Ivins, Utah 
Boise 

Spokane, Wash. 
West Linn, Ore. 

Idaho Falls 
Boise 
Eagle 

9/7/23 
9/11/23 
9/30/23 
10/22/23 
11/19/23 
11/27/23 
12/1/23 

12/19/23 
12/20/23 
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