

FOR RELEASE: Feb. 21, 2024

Contact: Nate Poppino **Phone:** 208–296–9055 **Email:** npoppino@idcourts.net

Idaho Supreme Court to Hold Annual Memorial Service

The Idaho Supreme Court will hold its annual Memorial Service at 10 a.m. MT on Wednesday, March 6, 2024, at the Supreme Court building in Boise.

The Memorial Service honors judges and members of the Idaho State Bar who recently passed away. Remarks will be delivered in memory of those honored and several memorial resolutions will be read.

The service will take place in the Idaho Supreme Court courtroom and will be streamed online through <u>Idaho In Session</u>.

Information about this year's service — including the memorial program and book once they are available — can be found at <u>isc.idaho.gov/Memorial-Service</u>. A recording will be published on that same page after the service concludes.

The following judges and attorneys will be remembered at this year's ceremony. The Court invites their family and friends to view the memorial service at the link above.

JUDGES Hon. Wayne P. Willis Hon. Thomas H. Borresen	RESIDED IN Pensacola, Fla. Jerome	DIED 5/21/22 3/14/23
Hon. William P. Hollerich Hon. William D. Jordan	Puyallup, Wash. Fruitland	8/24/23 9/4/23
Hon. Joseph Meier	Boise	11/22/23
ATTORNEYS	RESIDED IN	DIED
John H. Prusia	Nampa	2/3/22
William T. Goodman	Rupert	1/13/23
Steven J. Meade	Boise	1/16/23
Gary D. Babbitt	Boise	2/24/23
Lincoln Strawhun	Boise	4/21/23
William H. O'Riordan	Boise	7/2/23
Ashley R. Walker	Island City, Ore.	7/6/23
Rebecca J. Vaage	Orofino	7/9/23
H. Fredrick Kennedy Jr.	Garden City	8/10/23
JoAnn C. Butler	Boise	8/11/23
William A. Morrow	Caldwell	8/27/23
Stephen Goddard	Mountain Home	8/30/23

Clyde G. Nelson	Mesquite, Nev.	9/7/23
Myron D. Gabbert Jr.	New Meadows	9/11/23
Steven B. Andersen	Ivins, Utah	9/30/23
William C. Cole	Boise	10/22/23
Robert L. Magnuson	Spokane, Wash.	11/19/23
James M. Kearney	West Linn, Ore.	11/27/23
William D. Faler	Idaho Falls	12/1/23
Dale G. Higer	Boise	12/19/23
M. Michael Sasser	Eagle	12/20/23

####